

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

СНАР. 150

'An additional one day per month may be deducted from the sentence of those convicts who are assigned duties outside the prison walls.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 150

AN ACT Relating to Benefits of Social Security Extending to Employees of National Guard.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the civilian employees of the Adjutant General's Department employed under Section 90 of the National Defense Act are not members of a retirement system; and

Whereas, their eligibility for participation in Social Security is prohibited by current law; and

Whereas, appreciable benefits under Social Security will be lost forever to these employees if Social Security coverage is not obtained during the calendar year 1957; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 65, § 1, amended. The 1st sentence of section 1 of chapter 65 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'In order to extend to employees of the political subdivisions of the State of Maine, and to the civilian employees of the Maine National Guard who are employed pursuant to Section 90 of the National Defense Act of June 3, 1916 (32 U. S. C., Sec. 42), who are not members of existing retirement or pension systems, the benefits of Social Security, provided under the Federal Social Security Act enacted by the Congress of the United States, it is declared to be the policy of the Legislature, subject to the limitations of this chapter, that such steps be taken as to provide such protection to such employees of the political subdivisions of the State on as broad a basis as is permitted under the Social Security Act.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 65, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 65 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the 3rd paragraph thereof a new paragraph, as follows:

'The phrase "the civilian employees of the Maine National Guard who are employed pursuant to Section 90 of the National Defense Act of June 3, 1916 (32 U. S. C., Sec. 42)" means the civilian employees of the Maine National Guard who are employed pursuant to Section 90 of the National Defense Act of June 3, 1916 (32 U. S. C., Sec. 42) and paid from funds allotted to the Maine National Guard by the Department of Defense and such employees shall, for the purpose of this chapter, be deemed to be employees of the State of Maine; provided, how-

96

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

CHAP. 151

ever, that the provisions of this chapter shall apply to the Maine National Guard, with respect to such employees, as if it constituted a "political subdivision" within the meaning of this section.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 65, § 3, amended. The 1st sentence of section 3 of chapter 65 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The State Agency, with the approval of the Governor, is authorized to enter on behalf of the State into an agreement with the Federal Security Administrator, consistent with the terms and provisions of this chapter, for the purpose of extending the benefits of the Federal Old Age and Survivors Insurance System to employees of any political subdivision of the State and to the civilian employees of the Maine National Guard who are employed pursuant to Section 90 of the National Defense Act of June 3, 1916 (32 U. S. C., Sec. 42), with respect to services specified in such agreement which constitute "employment" as defined in section 2.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 16, 1957

Chapter 151

AN ACT Relating to Use of Moneys Received Under Sardine Tax Law.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the packing of sardines is one of the most important industries of the State; and

Whereas, the Maine Sardine Council has greatly assisted this important Maine Industry by gathering and distributing information concerning merchandising and by sustained advertising; and

Whereas, the packers and the Maine Sardine Council are constantly striving to improve the quality of the manufactured product as an aid to merchandising; and

Whereas, gathering, studying, classifying and distributing information and data concerning quality, grades, standards, methods of packing, and character of the manufactured product will greatly assist in merchandising and is also necessary to sustain and develop this important industry; and

Whereas, the Commissioner of Agriculture, who is charged with certain duties to inspect the product and to determine, promulgate and modify grades, should have available all significant information so he can efficiently carry out his duties; and

Whereas, it is urgent that such information be made available promptly, particularly by the beginning of the packing season, which extends from April 15th to December 1st; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis-